
FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

1 
 

FAR 

Citation 

Title Federal Register 

Narrative 

Applicable FAR 

provision/clause 

Old Dollar 

Threshold 

New Dollar 

Threshold 

FAR 

2.101(b)(2) 

Definitions – Major 

Systems (Civilian 

Agency) 

Civilian Agency 
threshold - Amend 
section 2.101 in 
paragraph (b)(2) by - 
Amending the 
definition ``Major 
system'' by removing 
from …paragraph (2) 
$1.8 million and 
adding $2 million in 
its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceed $1.8 

million 

 

…exceed    $2 

million 

FAR 

2.101(b)(2) 

Definitions – Micro-

purchase threshold 

(Contingency Operations 

ONLY) 

Amending the 
definition ``Micro-
purchase threshold 
by removing  
from paragraph 
(3)(ii) $25,000 and 
adding $30,000 in its 
place… 

Not by 

prescription 

$25,000 $30,000 

FAR 

2.101(b)(2) 

Definitions – Simplified 

Acquisition threshold 

Amending the 
definition Simplified 
acquisition threshold 
by removing from the 
introductory 
paragraph $100,000 
and adding $150,000 
in its place…  
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

$100,000 $150,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

2 
 

FAR 

2.101(b)(2) 

Definitions – Simplified 

Acquisition threshold for 

Contingency Operations 

or CBRN4 

Amending the 
definition Simplified 
acquisition threshold 
by… removing from 
paragraph (1) 
$250,000 and adding 
$300,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$250,000 $300,000 

FAR  
3.502-2   
 

Anti-kickback Act of 
1986 – Subcontractor 
kickbacks 
 

 Amend section 
3.502-2 by removing 
from the introductory 
text of paragraph (i) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its place 
(for other than 
commercial items). 

52.203-7 …exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 3.804   
 

Limitation on the 
Payment of Funds to 
Influence Federal 
Transactions  

 …Amend section 
3.804 by removing 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000' in its 
place. 

52.203-12 …exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 3.808   
 

Limitation on the 
Payment of Funds to 
Influence Federal 
Transactions – 
Solicitation provision and 
contract clause 

 …Amend section 
3.808 by removing 
from paragraphs (a) 
and (b) $100,000 
and adding 
$150,000' in its 
place. 
 
 
 
 

52.203-12 …exceed 

$100,000 

…exceed $150,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

3 
 

FAR 5.101 Methods of 

disseminating 

information – displaying 

in a public place or by 

any appropriate 

electronic means 

Amend section 5.101 
by removing from the 
introductory text of 
paragraph (a)(2) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not to exceed 

$10,000 

…not to exceed 

$15,000 

FAR 5.205 Synopsis of proposed 

contract actions – 

Architect-engineering 

services 

Amend section 5.205 
by removing from 
paragraph (d)(2) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceed $10,000 …exceed $15,000 

FAR 5.206 

(a)(1) 

Synopsis of proposed 

contract actions – Notice 

of subcontracting 

opportunities (Prime 

contractor)  

Prime contract 
award amount - 
Removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 5.206 

(a)(2) 

Synopsis of proposed 

contract actions – Notice 

of subcontracting 

opportunities 

(Subcontracts exceeding 

$150,000) 

Prime contract 
award amount - 
Removing from 
paragraph (a)(2) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place…. 
 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

4 
 

FAR 5.206 

(a)(2) 

Synopsis of proposed 

contract actions – Notice 

of subcontracting 

opportunities 

(Subcontract opportunity 

exceeding $15,000) 

Prime contract 
award amount – 
Removing from 
paragraph 
(a)(2)…and 
removing $10,000 
and adding $15,000 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$10,000 

…exceeding 

$15,000 

FAR 

5.303(a) 

Announcement of 

contract awards 

Amend section 5.303 
by removing from the 
introductory text of 
paragraph (a) $3.5 
million and adding 
$4 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $3.5 

million 

…over $4 million 

FAR 6.304 

(a)(1) 

Justification Approval – 

Contracting Officer level 

…removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding 

$550,000 

…not exceeding 

$650,000 

FAR 6.304 

(a)(2) 

Justification Approval – 

Competition Advocate 

level 

…removing from 
paragraph (a)(2) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place, and removing 
$11.5 million adding 
$12.5 million in its 
place; 
 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $550,000 

but not exceeding 

$11.5 million 

…over $650,000 but 

not exceeding $12.5 

million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

5 
 

FAR 6.304 

(a)(3) 

Justification Approval – 

HCA5 level (civilian 

agencies) 

Removing from the 
introductory text of 
paragraph (a)(3) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place, removing 
$57 million and 
adding $62.5 million 
in its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $11.5 

million but not 

exceeding $57 

million 

…over $12.5 million 

but not exceeding 

$62.5 million 

FAR 6.304 

(a)(4) 

Justification Approval – 

SPE6 level (civilian 

agency) 

Removing from 
paragraph (a)(4) $57 
million and adding 
$62.5 million in its 
place... 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $57 million  …over $62.5 million 

FAR 7.104 Acquisition Planning – 

Bundling (NASA, GSA, 

DoE)7 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(d)(2)(i)(B) $5.5 
million and adding 
$6 million in its 
place; 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million or 

more… 

$6 million or more 

… 

FAR 7.107 

(b)(1) 

Acquisition Planning – 

Bundling (substantial 

benefits) 

Substantial benefit 
justification (10% if 
value less than $86 
million) - Removing 
from paragraph 
(b)(1) $86 million 
and adding $94 
million in its place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

$86 million or 

less… 

$94 million or less… 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

6 
 

FAR 7.107 

(b)(2) 

Acquisition Planning – 

Bundling (substantial 

benefits) 

Substantial benefit 
justification (5% if 
value greater than 
$86 million) - 
Removing from 
paragraph (b)(2) 
$8.6 million and 
adding $9.4 million in 
its place, and 
removing $86 million 
and adding $94 
million in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$8.6 

million…exceeds 

$86 million 

$9.4 

million…exceeds 

$94 million 

FAR 8.405-

6 (h)(1) 

Limited Sources 

Justification &  Approval 

– Contracting Officer 

level 

Removing from 
paragraph (h)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place; 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding 

$550,000 

…not exceeding 

$650,000 

FAR 8.405-

6 (h)(2) 

Limited Sources 

Justification &  Approval 

– Competition Advocate 

level 

 Removing from 
paragraph (h)(2) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place, and removing 
$11.5 million adding 
$12.5 million in its 
place; 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$550,000 but not 

exceeding  $11.5 

million 

…exceeding 

$650,000 but not 

exceeding  $12.5 

million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

7 
 

FAR 8.405-

6 (h)(3) 

Limited Sources 

Justification &  Approval 

–  HCA level (civilian 

agencies) 

Removing from the 
introductory text of 
paragraph (a)(3) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place, removing 
$57 million and 
adding $62.5 million 
in its place, and 
removing $78.5 
million and adding 
$85.5 million in its 
place; 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$11.5 million but 

not exceeding  

$57 million 

…exceeding $12.5 

million but not 

exceeding  $62.5 

million 

FAR 8.405-

6 (h)(4) 

Limited Sources 

Justification &  Approval 

– SPE level (civilian 

agency) 

Removing from 
paragraph (h)(4) $57 
million and adding 
$62.5 million in its 
place... 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding $57 

million  

…exceeding $62.5 

million 

FAR 12.102 

(f)(2) 

Commercial Item 

Acquisition – Sole 

Source award 

CAS and cost/pricing 
data requirements - 
Amend section 
12.102 by removing 
from the introductory 
text of  
paragraph (f)(2) $16 
million and adding 
$17.5 million in its 
place;  
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…greater than 

$16 million 

…greater than 

$17.5 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

8 
 

FAR 12.102 

(g)(1)(ii) 

Commercial Item 

Acquisition – NDAA 

FY048 

Defining commercial 
item applicability - … 
removing from 
paragraph (g)(1)(ii) 
$27 million and 
adding $29.5 million 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$27 million or 

less… 

$29.5 million or 

less… 

FAR 12.203 Commercial Item 

Acquisition – Simplified 

Procedures use 

Amend section 
12.203 by removing 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place;  

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding 

$5.5 million 

…not exceeding 

$6.5 million 

FAR 12.203 Commercial Item 

Acquisition – Simplified 

Procedures used for 

FAR 13.500(e) 

procurements 

Amend section 
12.103 
by…removing $11 
million and adding 
$12 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding… 

$11 million 

…not exceeding… 

$12 million 

FAR 13.000 Commercial Item 

acquisition exceeding 

simplified acquisition 

amounts 

Amend section 
13.000 by removing 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place… 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding 

$5.5 million 

…not exceeding 

$6.5 million 

FAR 13.000 Commercial Item 

acquisition exceeding 

simplified acquisition 

amounts used for FAR 

13.500(e) procurements 

Amend section 
13.000 
by…removing $11 
million and adding 
$12 million in its 
place. 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding… 

$11 million 

…not exceeding… 

$12 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

9 
 

FAR 

13.003(b)(1) 

Micro-Purchase 

threshold – Contingency 

Operations and CBRN 

ONLY 

Removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding 

$100,000 

…not exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 

13.003(b)(1) 

Micro-Purchase 

threshold – Simplified 

Acquisition threshold  

Contingency Operations 

ONLY 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(b)(1)…and 
removing $250,000 
and adding $300,000 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…not exceeding… 

$250,000 

…not exceeding… 

$300,000 

FAR 13.003 

(c)(1)(ii) 

 Simplified Acquisition 

threshold – when not to 

use 

Removing from 
paragraph (c)(1)(ii) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million $6.5 million 

FAR 13.003 

(c)(1)(ii) 

 Simplified Acquisition 

threshold (Contingencies 

and CBRN) – when not 

to use 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(c)(1)(ii)…and $11 
million and adding 
$12 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 13.003 

(g)(2) 

Simplified Acquisition 

threshold – use of other 

FAR Parts 

Removing from 
paragraph (g)(2) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place… 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million $6.5 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

10 
 

FAR 13.003 

(g)(2) 

Simplified Acquisition 

threshold – use of other 

FAR Parts 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(g)(2)…and 
removing $11 million 
and adding $12 
million in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 

13.005(a)(5) 

FASA9 of 1994 list of 

inapplicable laws – 

recovered material 

utilized 

Removing from 
paragraph (a)(5) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeds 

$100,000 

…exceeds 

$150,000 

FAR 13.201 

(g)(1)(ii) 

Micro-purchase 

threshold(Contingencies 

and CBRN) – performed 

outside the US 

Removing from 
paragraph (g)(1)(ii) 
$25,000 and adding 
$30,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$25,000 $30,000 

FAR 

13.303-5 

(b)(1) 

Purchases under 

BPAs10(Simplified 

Acquisition threshold 

Removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million $6.5 million 

FAR 

13.303-5 

(b)(1) 

Purchases under BPAs 

(Contingencies and 

CBRN)  

Removing from 
paragraph 
(b)(1)…and 
removing $11 million 
and adding $12 
million in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 

13.303-5 

(b)(2) 

Purchases under 

BPAs(Commercial item) 

threshold 

Removing from 
paragraph (b)(2) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million $6.5 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

11 
 

FAR 

13.303-5 

(b)(2) 

Purchases under BPAs 

Commercial item 

(Contingencies and 

CBRN)  

Removing from 
paragraph 
(b)(2)…and 
removing $11 million 
and adding $12 
million in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 

13.500(a) 

Commercial item test 

program  

Removing from 
paragraph (a) $5.5 
million and adding 
$6.5 million in its 
place… 

Not by 

prescription 

$5.5 million $6.5 million 

FAR 13.500 

(a) 

Commercial item test 

program (Contingencies 

and CBRN) 

Removing from 
paragraph (a)…and 
removing $11 million 
and adding $12 
million in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 13.500 

(e) 

Commercial item test 

program (Simplified 

acquisition) 

Removing from the 
introductory 
paragraph (e) $11 
million and adding 
$12 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11 million $12 million 

FAR 13.501 

(a)(2)(i) 

Commercial item test 

program – Sole Source 

Justification (Contracting 

Officer’s certification) 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(a)(2)(i)$100,000 
and adding $150,000 
in its place, and 
removing $550,000 
and adding $650,000 
in its place. 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$100,000 but not 

exceeding 

$550,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 but not 

exceeding $650,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

12 
 

FAR 13.501 

(a)(2)(ii) 

Commercial item test 

program – Sole Source 

Justification (Competition 

Advocate certification) 

Removing from 
paragraph 
(a)(2)(ii)$500,000 
and adding $650,000 
in its place, and 
removing $11.5 
million and adding 
$12.5 m million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$550,000 but not 

exceeding $11.5 

million 

…exceeding 

$650,000 but not 

exceeding $12.5 

million 

FAR 13.501 

(a)(2)(iii) 

Commercial item test 

program – Sole Source 

Justification - HCA level 

(civilian agencies) 

Removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(iii) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place, and 
removing $62.5 
million and adding 
$78.5 million its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$11.5 million but 

not exceeding $57 

million 

…exceeding $12.5 

million but not 

exceeding $62.5 

million 

FAR 13.501 

(a)(2)(iv) 

Commercial item test 

program – Sole Source 

Justification – SPE level 

(civilian agency) 

Removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(iv) 
$57 million and 
adding $62.5 million 
in its place... 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding $57 

million 

…exceeding…$62.5 

million 

FAR 

15.304(c)(4) 

Evaluation factors – 

small & disadvantage 

businesses 

 Removing from 
paragraph (c)(4) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place…. 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…expected to 

exceed $550,000 

…expected to 

exceed $650,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

13 
 

FAR 

15.304(c)(4) 

Evaluation factors – 

small & disadvantage 

businesses 

(construction) 

 Removing from 
paragraph (c)(4) 
…and by removing 
$1,000,000 and 
adding $1.5 million in 
its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…expected to 

exceed… $1 

million 

…expected to 

exceed… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

15.403-

1(c)(3)(iv) 

Cost or pricing data – 

noncommercial 

supplies/services treated 

as commercial 

 Removing from 
paragraph (c)(3)(iv) 
$16 million and 
adding $17.5 million 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…greater than 

$16 million 

…greater than 

$17.5 million 

FAR 

15.403-4 

Cost or pricing data 

requirements threshold 

 Removing from the 
introductory tests of 
paragraphs (a)(1) 
and (a)(1)(iii) 
$650,000 and adding 
$700,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$650,000 $700,000 

FAR 

15.404-3 

(c)(1)(i) 

Cost or pricing data 

requirements threshold - 

subcontracts 

Removing from 
paragraph (c)(1)(i) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11.5 million or 

more… 

$12.5 million or 

more… 

FAR 

15.407-2 

(c)(1) 

Make or buy program   Removing from 
paragraph (c)(1) and 
the introductory text 
of paragraph (c)(2) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place. 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

$11.5 million $12.5 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

14 
 

FAR 

15.408, 

Table 15-2 

Cost or pricing data 

submission instructions 

…by removing from 
paragraph (A)(2) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$11.5 million or 

more… 

$12.5 million or 

more… 

FAR 

16.206-2 

Fixed-ceiling-price 

contracts with retroactive 

price redetermination – 

R&D contracts 

Removing from the 
introductory 
paragraph $100,000 
and adding $150,000 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$100,000 or 

less… 

$150,000 or less… 

FAR 

16.206-3(a) 

Fixed-ceiling-price 

contracts with retroactive 

price redetermination – 

R&D contracts 

Removing from 
paragraph (a) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$100,000 or 

less… 

$150,000 or less… 

FAR 

16.207-3(d) 

Fixed-price, level-of-

effort term contracts  

Removing from 
paragraph (d) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$100,000 or 

less… 

$150,000 or less… 

FAR 

16.503(b)(2) 

Requirements  contracts 

– single source award 

Removing from 
paragraph (b)(2) 
$100 million, and 
adding $103million in 
its place... 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed $100 

million 

…to exceed $103 

million 

FAR 

16.503(d)(1) 

Requirements  contracts 

– CAAS11 

…and removing from 
paragraph (d)(1) 
$11.5 million, and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place. 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…in excess of 

…$11.5 million 

…in excess of 

…$12.5 million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

15 
 

FAR 16.504 

(c)(1)(ii)(D) 

Indefinite -quantity – 

single source award 

…removing from the 
introductory texts of 
paragraphs 
(c)(1)(ii)(D)(1)  and 
(c)(1)((ii)(D)(3) $100 
million, and adding 
$103million in its 
place... 

Not by 

prescription 

$100 million $103 million 

FAR 16.504 

(c)(2)(i) 

Indefinite -quantity – 

CAAS 

…and removing from 
the introductory text 
of paragraph (c)(2)(i)  
$11.5 million, and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeds…$11.5 

million 

…exceeds…$12.5 

million 

FAR 16.506 Solicitation provisions 

and contract clauses - 

CAAS 

 Amend section 
16.506 by removing 
from paragraphs (f) 
and (g) $11.5 million 
and adding $12.5 
million in its place. 

52.216-27; 

52.216-28 

…exceed…$11.5 

million 

…exceed…$12.5 

million 

FAR 

17.108(a) 

Multiyear contracting – 

Congressional 

notification (civilian 

agencies) 

Amend section 
17.108 by removing 
from paragraph (a) 
$11.5 million and 
adding $12.5 million 
in its place… 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…in excess of 

11.5 million 

…in excess of 12.5 

million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

16 
 

FAR 

19.502-2 (a) 

Total small business  

set-asides  

 …removing from 
paragraph (a) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its place 
each time it appears 
(twice)… 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not over 

$100,000 

…not over $150,000 

FAR 

19.502-2 (a) 

Total small business  

set-asides 

(Contingencies and 

CBRN performed outside 

the U.S.) 

 …removing from 
paragraph (a) … 
$250,000 and adding 
$300,000 in its 
place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…not 

over…$250,000 

…not 

over…$300,000 

FAR 

19.502-2 (b) 

Total small business  

set-asides  

 … removing from 
paragraph (b) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $100,000 …over $150,000 

FAR 

19.508(e) 

Total small business  

set-asides  

 … removing from 
paragraph (e) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

52.219-14 …to exceed 

$100,000 

…to exceed 

$150,000 

FAR 

19.702(a)(1) 

Negotiation acquisitions - 

Subcontracting 

possibilities  

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 
 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed 

$550,000 

…to exceed 

$650,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

17 
 

FAR 

19.702(a)(1) 

Negotiation acquisitions - 

Subcontracting 

possibilities 

(construction) 

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) $1 
million and adding 
$1.5 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed… $1 

million 

…to exceed… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

19.702(a)(2) 

Sealed bidding - 

Subcontracting 

possibilities  

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed 

$550,000 

…to exceed 

$650,000 

FAR 

19.702(a)(2) 

Sealed bidding - 

Subcontracting 

possibilities 

(construction) 

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(1) $1 
million and adding 
$1.5 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed… $1 

million 

…to exceed… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

19.704(a)(9) 

Subcontracting plans – 

clause inclusion  

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(9) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 

52.219-8; 

52.219-9 

…in excess of 

$550,000 

…in excess of 

$650,000 

FAR 

19.704(a)(9) 

Subcontracting plans – 

clause inclusion 

(construction) 

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(9) $1 
million and adding 
$1.5 million in its 
place. 

52.219-8; 

52.219-9 

…in excess of … 

$1 million 

…in excess of… 1.5 

million 

FAR 

19.708(b)(1) 

Subcontracting plans – 

clause inclusion  

 … removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 
 

52.219-9 …to exceed 

$550,000 

…to exceed 

$650,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

18 
 

FAR 

19.708(b)(1) 

Subcontracting plans – 

clause inclusion 

(construction) 

 … removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) $1 
million and adding 
$1.5 million in its 
place. 

52.219-9 …to exceed… $1 

million 

…to exceed… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

19.805-

1(a)(2) 

The 8(a) program – 

competitive 

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(2) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place, and 
removing $3.5 
million and adding 
$4 million in its 
place. 

52.219-9 …will exceed $5.5 

million…and $3.5 

million 

…will exceed $6.5 

million…and $4 

million 

FAR 

19.1202-

2(a) 

Small Disadvantaged 

Business Participation 

Program   

 … removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed 

$550,000 

…to exceed 

$650,000 

FAR 

19.1202-

2(a) 

Small Disadvantaged 

Business Participation 

Program   

 … removing from 
paragraph (b)(1) $1 
million and adding 
$1.5 million in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…to exceed… $1 

million 

…to exceed… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

19.1306 

(a)(2)(i) 

HUBZone sole source 

awards  

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(i) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6.5 million in 
its place, and 
removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(ii) 
$3.5 million and 
adding $4 million in 

Not by 

prescription 

…will not exceed 

$5.5 million…or 

$3.5 million 

…will not exceed 

$6.5 million…or $4 

million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

19 
 

its place. 

FAR 

19.1406 

(a)(2)(i) 

Sole source awards to 

service –disabled 

veteran-owned small 

business concerns  

 … removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(i) 
$5.5 million and 
adding $6 million in 
its place, and 
removing from 
paragraph (a)(2)(ii) 
$3 million and 
adding $3.5 million in 
its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…will not exceed 

$5.5 million…or 

$3.5 million 

…will not exceed $6 

million…or $3.5 

million 

FAR 

22.305(a) 

Contract Work Hours 

and Safety Standards 

Act – clause inclusion 

…removing from 
paragraph (a) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…at or below 

$100,000 

…at or below 

$150,000 

FAR 22.602 Walsh-Healey Public 

Contracts Act – Act 

applicability 

… by removing 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$10,000 

…exceeding 

$15,000 

FAR 

22.603(b) 

Walsh-Healey Public 

Contracts Act – rulings 

and interpretations 

… by removing from 
paragraph (b) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…may exceed 

$10,000 

…may exceed 

$15,000 

FAR 22.605 Walsh-Healey Public 

Contracts Act – Act 

applicability 

… by removing from 
paragraphs (a)(1), 
(a)(2), (a)(3), and 
(a)(5) $10,000 and 
adding $15,000 in its 
place each time it 
appears (six times). 
 

52.222-20 $10,000 (see 

individual 

subparagraphs for 

wording) 

$15,000 (see 

individual 

subparagraphs for 

wording) 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

20 
 

FAR 

22.1103 

Professional Employee 

Compensation – 

Provision insertion 

 Amend section 
2.1103 by removing 
$550,000 and adding  
$650,000 in its 
place. 

52.222-46 …to exceed 

$550,000 

…to exceed 

$650,000 

FAR 

22.1402(a) 

Employment of Workers 

with Disabilities – Act 

applicability 

 …by removing from 
paragraph (a) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…in excess of 

$10,000 

…in excess of 

$15,000 

FAR 

22.1408(a) 

Employment of Workers 

with Disabilities – clause 

insertion 

 …by removing from 
the introductory text 
of paragraph (a) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

52.222-36 …to exceed 

$10,000 

…to exceed 

$15,000 

FAR 

23.406(d) 

Use of Recovered 

Materials and Biobased 

Products – clause 

insertion 

 …by removing from 
paragraph (d) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

52.223-9 …exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 

28.102-1 (a) 

Performance and 

Payment Bonds 

 …by removing from 
paragraphs (a)… 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 

28.102-1 (b) 

Performance and 

Payment Bonds 

 …by removing from 
paragraphs… (b)(1) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 
 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…not greater than 

$100,000 

…not greater than 

$150,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

21 
 

FAR 

28.102-2 (b) 

Performance and 

Payment Bonds 

 …by removing from 
the headings of 
paragraphs (b) and 
(c) $100,000 and 
adding $150,000 in 
its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…exceeding 

$100,000 

…exceeding 

$150,000 

FAR 

28.102-2(c) 

Performance and 

Payment Bonds 

 …by removing from 
the headings of 
paragraphs…(c) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…not greater than 

$100,000 

…not greater than 

$150,000 

FAR 

28.102-3 

Performance and 

Payment Bonds 

 …by removing from 
the headings of 
paragraphs (a) and 
(b) $100,000 and 
adding $150,000 in 
its place. 

52.228-13; 

52.228-15 

…to exceed 

$100,000 

…to exceed 

$150,000 

FAR 32.404 Advance Payments for 

non-Commercial Items – 

foreign countries 

… by removing from 
paragraph (a)(7)(i) 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…does not 

exceed $10,000 

…does not exceed 

$15,000 

FAR  

36.501 (b) 

Construction – Contract 

clause inclusion 

 Amend section 
36.501 by removing 
from paragraph (b) 
$1,000,000 and 
adding $1.5 million in 
its place each time it 
appears (twice). 
 
 
 
 

52.236-1 …to exceed $1 

million 

…to exceed $1.5 

million 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

22 
 

FAR 

42.709(b) 

Indirect cost rates – 

Section applicability 

… by removing from 
paragraph (b) 
$650,000 and adding 
$700,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…in excess of 

$650,000 

…in excess of 

$700,000 

FAR 

42.709-6 

Indirect cost rates – 

Contract clause inclusion 

… by removing 
$650,000 and adding 
$700,000 in its 
place. 

52.242-3 …over $650,000 …over $700,000 

FAR 

42.1502(e) 

Contractor Performance 

Information – 

Construction 

… by removing from 
paragraph (e) 
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place. 

Not by 

prescription 

$550,000 or 

more… 

$650,000 or more… 

FAR 

50.102-1(b) 

Extraordinary 

Contractual Actions- 

Secretarial authority 

delegation 

 …by removing from 
paragraph (b) 
$55,000 and adding 
$65,000 in its place. 

Not by 

prescription 

…in excess of 

$55,000 

…in excess of 

$65,000 

FAR 

50.102-

3(b)(4) 

Extraordinary 

Contractual Actions- 

Obligation/Congressional 

Notification 

…by removing from 
paragraph (b)(4) 
$28.5 million and 
adding $31.5 million 
in its place… 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $28.5 

million 

…over $31.5 million 

FAR 

50.102-3 

(e)(1) 

Extraordinary 

Contractual Actions 

…by removing from 
… paragraphs 
(e)(1)(i) and (e)(1)(ii) 
$55,000 and adding 
$65,000 in its place. 
 
 

Not by 

prescription 

…over $55,000 …over $65,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

23 
 

FAR 

52.204-8 

Annual Representations 

and Certifications 

…by removing 
from… paragraph 
(c)(1)(ii)  $100,000 
and adding $150,000 
in its place. 

Not Applicable …to exceed 

$100,000 

…to exceed 

$150,000 

FAR 

52.212-3 

Offeror  Representations 

and Certifications – 

Commercial Items 

…by removing 
from… paragraph (e) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place. 

Not Applicable …to exceed 

$100,000 

…to exceed 

$150,000 

FAR 

52.212-5 

Contract Terms and 

Conditions Required to 

Implement Statutes or 

Executive Orders – 

Commercial Items 

… removing from 
paragraph (e)(1)(ii)  
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
palace, and 
removing $1 million 
and adding $1.5 
million in its place… 
removing from 
paragraph 
(e)(1)(ii)(C)  
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its  
place… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable …exceeds 

$550,000 

…exceeds 

$650,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

24 
 

FAR 

52.212-5 

Contract Terms and 

Conditions Required to 

Implement Statutes or 

Executive Orders – 

Commercial Items 

(Construction) 

… removing from 
paragraph (e)(1)(ii)  
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
palace, and 
removing $1 million 
and adding $1.5 
million in its place… 
removing from 
paragraph 
(e)(1)(ii)(C)  
$550,000 and adding 
$650,000 in its 
place, and removing 
$1 million and 
adding $1.5 million in 
its place… 

Not Applicable …exceeds…$1 

million 

…exceeds…$1.5 

million 

FAR 

52.213-4 

(b)(1)(iv) 

 Terms and Conditions – 

Simplified Acquisitions 

(Other Than Commercial 

Items) 

… removing from 
paragraph 
(b)(1)(iv)… $10,000 
and adding $15,000 
in its place… 

Not Applicable …over $10,000 …over $15,000 

FAR 

52.225-8 

(j)(2) 

 Duty-Free Entry … removing from 
paragraph… (j)(2)… 
$10,000 and adding 
$15,000 in its 
place… 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable …in excess of 

$10,000 

…in excess of 

$15,000 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

25 
 

FAR 

52.244-6   

(c )(1)(iii) 

 Subcontracts for 

Commercial Items 

… removing from 
paragraph… 
(c)(1)(iii)… $550,000 
and adding $650,000 
in its place… 

Not Applicable …exceeds 

$550,000 

…exceeds 

$650,000 

FAR 

52.244-6   

(c )(1)(iii) 

 Subcontracts for 

Commercial Items 

(Construction) 

… removing from 
paragraph… 
(c)(1)(iii)… $550,000 
and adding $650,000 
in its place, and 
removing $1 million 
and adding $1.5 
million in its place… 

Not Applicable …exceeds…$1 

million 

…exceeds… $1.5 

million 

FAR 

52.248-1(l) 

Value Engineering 

Subcontracts  clause 

inclusion 

… removing from 
paragraph(l) 
$100,000 and adding 
$150,000 in its 
place… 

Not Applicable $100,000 $150,000 

FAR  

2.248-3(h) 

Value Engineering – 

Construction 

(Subcontracts) clause 

inclusion 

…by removing from 
paragraph (h) 
$55,000 and adding 
$65,000 in its place. 

Not Applicable $55,000 or 

more… 

$65,000 or more… 

 

Endnotes – 

1.  FAR: Federal Acquisition Regulation 

2.  CBRN: Chemical, Biological, Nuclear, Radiological 

3.  HCA: Head of Contracting Activity 



FAR1 Dollar Threshold Changes 
Effective 01 October 2010 

 

26 
 

4.  SPE: Senior Procurement Executive 

5.  NASA, GSA, DoE: National Aeronautics and Space Agency, General Services Administration, Department of Energy 

6.  NDAA FY04: National Defense Authorization Act Fiscal Year 2004 

7.  FASA: Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act 

8.   BPA: Blanket Purchase Agreement 

9.  CAAS: Contractor Assistance and Advisory Services 


